
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Schools Forum 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 12 December 2019 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Membership:  Representing: 

Neil Baker PHF - Maintained Primary Representative 

Aileen Bates WGA - Special School Governor Representative 

Andy Bridewell PHF - Maintained Primary Representative 

Rebecca Carson PHF - Primary Academy Representative 

Mark Cawley Early Years Representative 

Michelle Chilcott WASSH - Secondary Academy Representative 

Sam Churchill PHF - Maintained Primary Representative 

Phil Cook WASSH - Maintained Special School Representative 

Charlotte Corfield Observer - Post 16, Wiltshire College 

Jon Hamp Special School Academy Representative 

John Hawkins Teaching Association Representative 

Cllr Ross Henning Observer - Local Youth Network 

Mel Jacob WGA - Primary School Governor Representative 

Lisa Percy WASSH - Secondary Academy Representative 

John Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI) 

Giles Pugh Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education 

Nigel Roper WASSH - Maintained Secondary Representative 

Graham Shore PHF - Primary Academy Representative 

Trudy Srawley Observer - Wiltshire Parent Carer Council 

Fergus Stewart Chair of WASSH - Secondary Academy 
Representative 

David Whewell WGA - Secondary School Governor representative 

Catriona Williamson PHF - Maintained Primary Representative 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast o
[...]
 constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


Page 3 

 

 

 PART  I  

 Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies and Changes of Membership  

 To note any apologies and changes to the membership of the Forum. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 40) 

 To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
October 2019 (copy attached). 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chair. 

4   Declaration of Interests  

 To note any declarations of interests. 

5   Updates from Working Groups (Pages 41 - 44) 

 The Forum will be asked to note the update from the joint meeting of the School 
Funding Working Group and SEN Working Group held on 2 December 2019 – 
copy attached. 

6   DSG Expenditure - Wiltshire Virtual School (Pages 45 - 48) 

 The report of Kathryn Davis (Head of Virtual School) will present to the Forum 
the forecast expenditure on looked after children in full time alternative 
education provision for the financial year 2019/20. 

7   Dedicated Schools Budget Consultations - Update 2020-21 (Pages 49 - 70) 

 The report of Marie Taylor (Head of Finance – Children’s Services seeks to 

update on the results of Wiltshire’s Autumn consultations which will help inform 

Schools Forum decisions that will need to be made as part of the budget setting 

process at the January 2020 meeting and to update on the DfE consultation 

around future treatment of DSG deficit reserve balances. 

8   Dedicated Schools Budget - Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 The report of Marie Taylor (Head of Finance – Children’s Services) seeks to 
present monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 
the financial year 2019/20 as at 31 October 2019. 

9   High Needs Recovery Planning  

 The Forum will receive an update on high needs recovery planning from Helean 
Hughes (Director – Education and Skills) at the meeting. 



Page 4 

 

10   Schools Block - National Funding Formula 2020-21 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 The report of Grant Davis (Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager) seeks 

to build upon the report presented to Schools Forum in October 2019 for school 

revenue funding and will with regards to the National Funding Formula for the 

schools block of funding for the 2020-21 year. 

11   Allocation of Funding for Pupil Growth 2020-21 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 The report of Grant Davis (Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager) seeks 
agreement from Schools Forum on the methodology for allocating funding for 
pupil growth from the school’s block growth fund in 2020-21. 

12   Confirmation of Dates for Future Meetings  

 To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows, all to start at 1.30pm: 
 
16 January 2020 
26 March 2020 
11 June 2020 
15 October 2020 
10 December 2020 

13   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 PART  II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019 
AT COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Neil Baker (Chairman), Aileen Bates, Andy Bridewell, Rebecca Carson, Sam 
Churchill, Phil Cook, John Hawkins, Ross Henning, Mel Jacob, Lisa Percy (Vice-
Chair), Giles Pugh, Ellen Plowma
[...]
The Forum noted that the future meetings would be held on: 
 
12 December 2019 
16 January 2020 
26 March 2020. 
 

58 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

59 Consideration of Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
It was resolved that there was no need to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting as neither were present at the meeting.  The report that had been 
circulated as Part II of the Agenda was now able to be released/shared and so 
this was considered within Part I of the meeting. 
 

60 Strategic Review of Support, Services and Provision for Children and 
Young People with High Needs in Wiltshire - Final report from ISOS 
Partnership (Part II) 
 
This report was considered as part of High Needs update (minute number 53) 
and at the time of the meeting the report was no longer confidential. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 4.55 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 

email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services.  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Cr

e

at

P

h

as

e 

h

e

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4

Titles for each phase are listed in this row from cells C3 through F3. Overwrite or delete the sample data to create your own titles. 

HNB Spend is rising, demand for 

EHCPs rising above peers

HNB spend and EHCP demand 

continues to rise above peers

HNB spend and EHCP demand 

continues to rise above peers2
The future…

A

cti

vit

ie Activity

Jan 18 - Schools Forum did not approve 

transfer of Schools Block to HNB for 2018/19

HNB Working Group comprising heads & LA 

officers set up - meetings Autumn Term 2018 

Jan 19 - Schools Forum agreed to transfer £2.2m 

(0.8%) SB to HNB for 2019/20

Sept 19 - national funding announcement 

nationally; £700bn new money for HNB 

Activity
Causal factors identified & reported to SF £0.3m re-directed from CSSB to HNB

Sept 19 - nati
[...]
ies for previously looked after children. 

Conditions of grant are clear that this funding cannot be used for looked after 

children. 

8. DSG funding made available during 2019/20 has ensured access to and 

stability of educational provision for some of our most vulnerable looked after 

children and young people.  

9. Costs for full-time alternative educational provision during 2019/20 are broadly 

similar to costs incurred during 2018/19. There is no expectation that the need 

for this provision will decrease during 2020/21. As such, I would like to 

request allocation of funding at the same level for 2020/21. 

 

 Page 46



 

 

Proposals: 

10.  Schools’ Forum is asked to note the expenditure forecast at the end of 

2019/20 and to consider the request made for 2020/21. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Report Author: Kathryn Davis, Head of Virtual School 

Tel: 01225 718644 

Email: kathryn.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 47

mailto:kathryn.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council         

Schools Forum 

12 December 2019 

 

 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS BUDGET Consultations - Update 20-21 

 

 Schools block De-delegated Budget Consultation 

 

 Transfer of Schools Block to support the High Needs Block Consultation 
 

 DfE Consultation – Clarifying the Specific Grant & Ringfenced Status of the DSG 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update schools forum on the results of Wiltshire’s Autumn consultations which will help 

inform Schools Forum decisions that will need to be made as part of the budget setting 

process at the January 2020 meeting.   

2. To update schools forum on the DfE consultation around future treatment of DSG deficit 

reserve balances. 

Main Considerations 

De-Delegated Consultation Responses 

3. Under the “soft formula” funding for de-delegated services must be allocated through the 

formula but can then be de-delegated for maintained mainstream primary and secondary 

schools with schools forum approval. Services to be considered for de-delegation in 2020-

21 are: 

 HCSS Software Licence 

 Trade Union Facilities Costs 

 Maternity Costs 

 Ethnic Minority Achievement Service 

 Traveller Education Service 

 Behaviour Support Service 

4. Schools forum will consider these proposals alongside other funding factors for 2020-21 
at the January 2020 meeting.  In order to inform schools forum, maintained school heads 
were consulted with via a snap survey so that their views could be considered. 
 

5. The question set & results are summarised as Appendix 1 (anonymised.)  
 

 
6. There were a limited number of results however these were significantly in favour of 

retaining de delegated services.  This data will inform the decision making around the 
2020/21 budget which will be taken in January 2020.  
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Transfer of Schools Block to Support the High Needs Block 

 

7.  In January of this year, Schools Forum agreed up to 1% transfer from schools block to 
support the high needs block which was subsequently approved by the Secretary of 
State.  In order for Schools Forum to consider this in January 2020, views of all schools 
should be considered.  The autumn consultation questions were agreed at the October 
Schools Forum and was subsequently shared with schools through the Right Choice as 
a “snap survey” with a deadline of 30th November 2019. 
 

8. The covering letter, question set & results are summarised as Appendix 2a & b 
(anonymised.)  A total of 4 primary schools and 5 secondary schools responded in total. 

 

 Overwhelmingly heads supported removing excess growth from the DfE’s growth 
fund (100%) where practicable to do so.  
 

 There was a mixed response over levels of transfer with the majority selecting a 
transfer of £1.5m (0.545% of total schools block funding) one school selecting the 
minimum option (£1.0m) and one school selecting the maxim
[...]
eport local consultation responses and taken them 

into account when making the required decisions in relation to the schools delegated 

budget for 2020-21 at the January 2020 meeting. 

17. Schools Forum is asked to note the DfE consultation and consider the impact when making 

the required decisions in relation to the schools delegated budget for 2020-21 at the 

January 2020 meeting. 

Report Author: Marie Taylor, Head of Finance, Childrens Services 

Tel:  01225 712539 

e-mail: marie.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 51

mailto:marie.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



De-Delegation Consultation : REPORT  from SNAP SURVEY Appendix 1

ID.completed ID.date ID.start ID.endDate ID.end ID.time Q1a Q1b Q1c Q1d Q1e

Complete 

response 

received

Date of 

interview

Time 

interview 

started

Completion 

date of 

interview

Time 

interview 

ended

Duration 

of 

interview Free School Meals

Licences & 

Subscriptions

Staff Costs/Supply 

Cover EMAS/Travellers

Behaviour Support 

Services Type

completed 21/10/19 15:37:37 21/10/19 15:37:53 0.27 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Primary

completed 21/10/19 16:36:09 21/10/19 16:37:17 1.13 Centrally Retain Delegate Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Primary

completed 22/10/19 08:45:10 22/10/19 08:45:53 0.72 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Primary

completed 22/10/19 13:50:51 22/10/19 13:51:32 0.68 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Delegate Centrally Retain Primary

completed 22/10/19 14:37:05 22/10/19 14:37:58 0.88 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Primary

completed 22/10/19 14:52:18 22/10/19 14:53:20 1.03 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Secondary

completed 22/10/19 17:49:30 22/10/19 17:50:43 1.22 Centrally Retain Centrally Retain Centrally R
[...]
endations are in the process of being rolled out and the 
presentation on these plans is later the agenda.   

10. Additionally, there are recovery plans in place across the whole of Wiltshire Council 
budgets at present to stop or delay all uncommitted spend which is not linked to 
safeguarding, elections, trading or longer-term transformation or savings plans.  This 
will have a positive impact on DSG spending levels. 

 

Central School Services Block 

11. There is a minor favourable forecast variance of £0.004 on the centrally held school 
budgets.   

 

DSG Reserve 

12. The reserve brought forward of £2.060 million is reduced by the early years block 
adjustment of £0.206 million.  The forecast overspend would take the reserve into a 
deficit position of £8.695 million. 
 

13. With effect from 2018-19, the department tightened the rules governing deficits in 
local authorities’ overall DSG accounts, under which local authorities have to explain 
plans for bringing DSG account back into balance. The DfE intend to require a report 
from any local authority that has a DSG deficit of more than 1% as at the end of any 
financial year.  The current DSG reserve stands at 0.6% and so no report was 
required for 2018/19. 
 

14. The forecast DSG deficit reserve would take the % to over the DfE’s 1% and would 
require a recovery plan.  The ISOS findings and new SEN Strategy will feed into a 
recovery plan and SEN Strategy currently in draft which will be used as an 
operational tool to take the school budget forward. Page 72



 

 

 DSG Reserve 
 £ M 

2018/19 Brought Forward (2.060) 

2018/19 Early Years Adjustment (0.206) 

2019/20 Forecast Overspend (6.429) 

2019/20 Forecast DSG Reserve - Deficit (8.695) 

 
 

Proposals 

15. Schools Forum is asked to note the budget monitoring position at the end of October 2019 
alongside; 

a.  the recovery action plan presentation later in the agenda  

b. Reports on the various Autumn consultations – de-delegated services, transfer 
of schools block to high needs block and the DfE’s consultation on treatment 
of the DSG as a ringfenced grant in the local authority’s accounts 

c. Reports on the 20/21 Schools Budget and levels of funding 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Report Author: Marie Taylor  

Head of Finance, Children & Education 

Tel:  01225 712539 

e-mail: marie.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 73

mailto:marie.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Schools Budget Forecast Position as at 31 October 2019 Appendix 2 - Variance Analysis 

a b c d = (c-b) e = (d/b) f d = (c-b) g h i j k = (j-i) l = (k/i) m n o

Service Area

Current 

Annual 

Budget

Period 7 

Forecast
August 

forecast 

variance

Previous 

Report Volume analysis

Budgeted 

Activity

Period 7 

Forecast 

Activity

£m £m £m % £m FTE FTE FTE %

Three to Four Year Olds Free Entitlement Funding 22.938 23.919 0.981 4.28% -0.399 1.008 -0.027 Three/Four Year Olds FE 4,791        4,996       205 4% 4802 £4.16 p/hr

Two Year Olds Free Entitlement Funding 2.335 2.169 (0.167) -7.14% 0.074 (0.181) 0.014 Two Year Olds FE 385 358 -27 -7% 479 £5.32 p/hr

Early Years Inclusion Support Fund 0.357 0.539 0.181 50.79% 0.009 0.181 0.000 ISF 447 673 226 51%

Early Years Pupil Premium & DAF 0.357 0.357 0.000 0.00% 0 0.000 0.000 £615 pa

Early Years Central Expenditure 0.422 0.422 0.000 0.00% -0.008 (0.030) 0.030 £0.53 p/hr

Early Years Block 26.410 27.405 0.995 3.77% -0.324 0.978 0.017 5,623        6,027       404       7% 5,281       

Schools Budget Shares Primary & Secondary 105.125 105.125 0.000 0.00% 0 0.000 0.000

Licences and Subscriptions 0.052 0.052 0.000 0.00% 0 (0.009) 0.009

Free School Meals 0.020 0.020 0.000 0.00% 0 0.000 0.000

Staff Supply Cover (Not Sickness) 0.597 0.571 (0.025) -4.26% 0 (0.026) 0.001

Behaviour Support Team 0.616 0.616 0.000 0.00% 0 0.000 0.000

Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement 0.518 0.476 (0.042) -8
[...]
 have been confirmed at £0.08 pence per hour increase for all age 

groups.  A report will be taken to the Early Years reference group regarding funding of 

central provision and payment rates to settings for 20/21 financial year once the provisional 

allocations are published.  The budgeted rates must be set at a level which is within funding 

constraints and strategic requirements fully considered in resourcing the central teams. 

 

Block 2019-20 2020-21 Growth 

Early Years 

Allocation 

£26.410m £27.243m £0.834m 

Hourly Rate 2 Year 

Olds 

£5.32 £5.40 £0.08 

Hourly Rate 3 Year 

Olds 

£4.30 £4.38 £0.08 

  

 

15. Final allocations and guidance for the 2020-21 year will be published in December 2019. 

 

Proposals 

16. Schools Forum to note the content of the report. 

 

Report Author: Grant Davis, Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager 

Tel:  01225 718587 

e-mail: grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 80

mailto:grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council        

Schools Forum 

12 December 2019 

 
Allocation of Funding for Pupil Growth 2020-21 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To seek agreement on the methodology for allocating funding for pupil growth 
from the school’s block growth fund in 2020-21. 

 
Background 

 
2. Wiltshire currently operates a growth fund and Schools Forum agreed to a 

number of criteria for the allocation of funding for pupil growth in previous 
years.  The current growth fund criteria has previously been confirmed as 
being fully compliant by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).      
 

3. There has been a change in the methodology for funding local authorities for 
growth, however this has not changed the way in which growth funding is 
allocated locally to schools. 

 
New Funding Methodology 

 
4. Growth allocations for 2020-21 will be based on pupil data from the October 

2019 census and the October 2018 census.   
 

5. Funding is now allocated to local authorities based on the actual gr
[...]
quired to set 

up an additional class in the Autumn term as required by the infant class size 
regulations, and the school cannot accommodate all of its additional 
Reception and Key Stage 1 pupils in classes of 30 or less, i.e. the total 
number of pupils in the 3 year groups exceeds a multiple of 30.  Where the 
total increase in NOR between the two October census dates is greater than 
13 and necessitates that an extra class would be required, then additional 
funding is allocated per additional class. 

 
19. Schools Forum needs to approve the above criteria for application in 2020-21.  

 

Falling Rolls Fund 
20. LA’s may set aside Schools Block funding to create a small fund to support 

good schools with falling rolls, where local planning data shows that surplus 
places will be needed within the next three financial years. 
 

21. Any fund established for the purposes of a Falling Rolls fund would represent 
a top-slice of the Schools Block.  A criteria would need to be established to 
support the fund, including clear trigger points for qualification.  Compliant 
criteria could include; 
 

- Support only available to Good or Outstanding schools 

- Surplus capacity exceeds a certain proportion of PAN 

- Local planning data shows that the places will be filled within the 

next three years 

- The school will be required to make redundancies in order to 

contain spending within its formula budget 

 

22. Any formula for funding schools could include; 
 

- A rate per vacant place and maximum number of places 
- A lump sum payment to schools 

 
23. Wiltshire Schools Forum has always resisted the establishing of a Falling 

Rolls Fund and is being asked to give consideration to establishing such a 
fund. 

 
  

Page 84



Proposal 
24. It is proposed that: 

a) Schools Forum approve the criteria for allocating pupil Growth Fund in 
2019-20. 
 

b) Schools Forum agree that the budget for the Growth Fund to be set at its 
meeting in January 2020, when the full DSG is known for the 2020-21 
year. 

 

c) Schools Forum give consideration to the establishing of a Falling Rolls 
Fund and any criteria befitting such a fund. 

 

 
Report Author: Grant Davis,  
Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager 
Tel: 01225 718587, e-mail: grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1 to Minutes - High Needs Update - Journey so far
	 Appendix 2 to Minutes - Summary of key findings and recommendations
	 Appendix 3 to Minutes - Final Structure

	5 Updates from Working Groups
	6 DSG Expenditure - Wiltshire Virtual School
	7 Dedicated Schools Budget Consultations - Update 2020-21
	Copy of Appendix 1 - De-delegation Survey Responses
	Appendix 2a HNB Funding Consultation Cover letter  Questions Oct 19 Final
	Appendix 2b Schools Block Transfer Funding 20-21 survey results
	Appendix 3 Clarifying the Specific Grant and Ringfenced Status of the Dedicated Schools Grant Consultation
	Introduction
	Who this is for
	Issue date
	Enquiries
	Additional copies
	The response

	About this consultation
	Proposals
	Respond online
	Other ways to respond

	Deadline



	8 Dedicated Schools Budget - Budget Monitoring 2019/20
	DSG October budget monitoring Appendix 12

	10 Schools Block - National Funding Formula 2020-21
	11 Allocation of Funding for Pupil Growth 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Schools Forum 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2019 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Neil Baker (Chairman), Aileen Bates, Andy Bridewell, Rebecca Carson, 
Michelle Chilcott, Sam Churchill, Phil Cook, John Hawkins, Mel Jacob, Lisa Percy 
(Vice-Chair), John Proctor, Giles Pugh, Nigel Roper, Fergus Stewart and 
Catriona Williamson 
 
Also Present: 
Grant Davis (Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager), Cllr Jane Davies 
(Portfolio Holder, Education and SEND), Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), Helean Hughes (Director – Education and Skills), Louise Lewis (Head of 
School Effectiveness), Marie Taylor (Head of Finance – Children and Education and 
Judith Westcott (Head of Special School Transformation) 
 
  

 
60 Apologies and Changes of Membership 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Pauline Church, Mark Cawley, Jon Hamp, 
Graham Shore, Cllr Ross Henning, David Whewell, Charlotte Corfield and 
Trudy Srawley. 
 
It was noted that Graham Shore from Holy Trinity Academy in Calne would be 
the new Primary Academy representative in place of Lindsay West, and that a 
new Primary School Governor representative from the WGA to replace Sue 
Jiggens had not yet been appointed. 
 

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to spelling corrections under minute numbers 53 and 54, to 
approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

62 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

63 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

64 Updates from Working Groups 
 
The Forum received the update from the Working Groups. In particular an 
update was received regarding charging fees for admission appeals, to cover 
local authority overheads. It was reported that the council was looking into the 
possibility of providing a subsidy for the cost. 
 
There was an update regarding the Ministry of Defence education support 
funding for 2020, where only £0.054m had been awarded, partly as a result of 
successful large bids for support funding in previous years. 
 
It was reported that budget roadshows would be incorporated within the 
briefings for Headteachers, and it was being explored if this could be extended 
to School governors. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the working groups. 
 

65 DSG Expenditure - Wiltshire Virtual School 
 
A report was received from Kathryn Davis, the new Head of the Virtual School, 
in relation to forecast expenditure on Looked After Children for the financial year 
2020/21. The Forum received details of the past years’ expenditure and 
anticipated needs for the following year. It was noted costs for full time 
alternative education provision during 2019/20 were broadly similar to costs 
incurred during 2018/19, and with no expectation that the need would decrease 
it was requested the same level of funding be allocated for 2020/21. 
 
The Forum welcomed the details of the report, and at the conclusion of 
discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the expenditure forecast at the end of 2019/20 and to consider the 
request made for 2020/21 at the time of setting the 2020-21 budget in 
January 2020. 
 

66 Dedicated Schools Budget Consultations - Update 2020-21 
 
A report was received in relation to three separate consultations which had 
taken place in Autumn 2019. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Schools Block De-delegated budget consultation sought information from 
schools on which services maintained mainstream primary and secondary 
schools would wish to be de-delegated. There had been a limited number of 
responses, however those responses had been significantly in favour of 
retaining the de-delegated arrangements in respect of HCSS Software Licence, 
Trade Union facilities costs, maternity costs, ethnic minority achievement 
service, Traveller education service and behaviour support service.  It was 
agreed by members that the de-delegation of services would remain unchanged 
from 2019-20 and that the budget allocations would be determined at January’s 
meeting.  
 
The Transfer of Schools Block to support the High Needs Block consultation 
followed a decision by the Forum in January 2019 to transfer up to 1% from the 
Schools block to support the high needs block, which was approved by the 
Secretary of State.  
 
The consultation responses (which were low – 9 respondents) supported 
removing excess growth from the DfE’s growth fund where practicable to do so, 
with a mixture of responses on the level of transfer with a majority selecting a 
transfer of £1.5m, 67% of respondents believed children with EHCPS could be 
supported with reduced funding, and comments were made regarding 
alternatives to a per pupil reduction model, and two schools volunteered to be 
part of a working group to look at this issue. 
 
The final consultation was a DfE consultation on clarifying the specific grant and 
ringfenced status of the Dedicated Schools Grant. This was stated to be a 
potentially significant change to the partnership funding approach currently in 
place between Wiltshire council and Schools Forum if confirmed in 2020 
guidance as expected, as the consultation seems to suggest placing the 
responsibility of any High Needs Block overspend with Schools Funding block 
alone reducing the risk that covering DSG deficits from general fund reserves 
could require local authorities to make spending reductions in other services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Schools Forum noted the report on local consultation responses and 
would take them into account when making the required decisions in 
relation to the schools delegated budget for 2020-21 at the January 2020 
meeting. The maintained primary and secondary representatives were in 
support of maintaining the de-delegation for all the listed services. 
 
Schools Forum noted the DfE consultation regarding Block movements 
and would consider the impact when making the required decisions in 
relation to the schools delegated budget for 2020-21 at the January 2020 
meeting 
 

67 Dedicated Schools Budget - Budget Monitoring 2019/20 
 
A budget monitoring report was received for 2019/20. An overspend of £6.429m 
was currently projected against the overall schools budget, which included an 



 
 
 

 
 
 

underspend of £0.247m on the schools block budget, £0.995m overspend on 
the early years budget, and an overspend of £5.685m on the high needs 
budget. This would take the cumulative deficit over the 1% DfE threshold to 
require a recovery plan to be created. 
 
Details were provided of recovery plans in place to stop or delay any 
uncommitted spend not linked to safeguarding, elections, trading or longer-term 
transformation or savings plans. 
 
Details were sought on comparisons with statistical neighbours in relation to 
numbers of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) growth in year. It was 
clarified that this is only collected nationally annually but that the latest SEN2 
dataset would be shared when available. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the budget monitoring position at the end of October 2019 
alongside; 
 

a) the recovery action plan presentation later in the agenda 
b) Reports on the various Autumn consultations – de-delegated 

services, transfer of schools block to high needs block and the 
DfE’s consultation on treatment of the DSG as a ringfenced grant in 
the local authority’s accounts 

c) To share SEN2 comparative data when it becomes available. 
 

68 High Needs Recovery Planning 
 
Helean Hughes, Director of Education and Skills, delivered a presentation in 
relation to High Needs Recovery Planning. The volunteering of two 
headteachers to form part of a working group to look at the issue was 
welcomed, recognising schools and the council would need to work together to 
address cultural and other issues to address the increased demand.  
 
Project streams had been established to look into specific areas such as post 
16 transition, inclusion and school effectiveness, enhanced learning provision 
and resource bases, in order to target specific areas for change and support. 
 
The Forum discussed the presentation, noting that no schools had responded to 
a previous consultation on post 16 transition and encouraging this to be done, 
although there had been engagement with Heads at earlier stages. In response 
to queries it was stated upskilling mainstream schools to support children was 
essential in order to transition pupils back to mainstream settings. 
 
It was also noted that even with all the potential savings identified through the 
recovery plan there was still projected to be an increased overspend, so further 
work with schools would be needed to make further cost saving measures. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Forum noted the presentation and the continuing work that remained to 
progress the recovery plan. 
 

69 Schools Block - National Funding Formula 2020-21 
 
A report was received on the national funding formula for the schools block for 
2020/21, noting that whether the result of the General Election there was not 
likely to be sufficient time for any changes to the formula from the DfE for the 
2020-21 year. 
 
The Forum discussed the main changes to the formula, including minimum per 
pupil funding levels, a 4% increase in the core factors of the formula except for 
free school meals which would be increased by inflation, and introduction of a 
new formulaic approach to the mobility factor. It was stated that Wiltshire had 
not applied a mobility factor before, and under the new formula Wiltshire would 
receive just over £0.500m, with military service areas with the largest impact. 
 
The Forum also considered the overall allocations as compared to previous 
years, with an increase of £19.79m, 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

70 Allocation of Funding for Pupil Growth 2020-21 
 
A report was received on a proposed methodology for allocating funding for 
pupil growth from the school’s block growth fund in 2020/21. Although there had 
been a change in the methodology of being awarded the funding, the Forum 
was not required to adjust how it allocated the funding. 
 
The Forum discussed the new funding methodology and the criteria to apply for 
allocation of growth funding. It was discussed that the Forum had not previously 
established an optional Falling Rolls fund for a number of reasons, and that DfE 
criteria required that if established this funding could only be provided to Good 
or Outstanding schools. The Forum debated the proposed methodology for 
allocation, and after discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To approve the criteria for allocating pupil Growth Fund in 2020-21, 
unchanged from 2019-20. 

 
b) To agree that the budget for the Growth Fund to be set at its meeting 

in January 2020, when the full DSG is known for the 2020-21 year. 
 
c) To not establish a Falling Rolls Fund. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

71 Confirmation of Dates for Future Meetings 
 
The dates of future meetings, all to start at 1.30pm, were confirmed as follows: 
 
16 January 2020 
26 March 2020 
11 June 2020 
15 October 2020 
10 December 2020 
 

72 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.40 - 3.15 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


